RAJYA SABHA
Wednesday, the 17th December, 2008/26 Agrahayana, 1930 (Saka)

The House met at eleven of the clock,
MR. CHAIRMANM in the Chair.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
MR. CHAIRMAN: Question 221.
Checking smuggling of unlicensed arms

*221. PROF. ALKA BALRAM KSHATRIVA:
SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA:TT

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware that possession of unlicensed amms is thriving in the country, particularly in the capital;

(b) it so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the smuggling of illegal weapons has increased in the past few vears and the various security agencies have failed to check this rising trend of unlicensed arms; and

(d) if so, the plans formulated by Govermnment to check the smuggling of unlicensed arms in the country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI SHRIPRAKASH
JAISWAL): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
Regarding “Checking smugdiing of unficensed arms”

(a) There are many unlicensed arms in the country. However, there are no reports suggesting increase in possession of unlicensed arms in in the country, particularly in the

capital.
(b) Does not arise.
(c) Mo, Sir.

(d) Though there is no increase in the smuggling of illegal weapons, the Government has initiated several measures to curb instances of smuggling of unlicensed weapons which include,

T1The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shrimati Shobhana Bhartia.


Inter alia, effective domination of the border by carrying out round-the-clock surveillance of the order patrolling and by deploying observation posts all along the International Border, effective fencing along the International Border, flood lighting of the border to enhance the observation, construction of Border Roads to facilitate border patrolling, infroduction of modern and hi-tech surveillance equipments, upgradation of intklligence network and coordination with agencies under the umbrella of lead intelligence agencies, meetings of which are held at functional and directional levels. Regular coordination is also being maintained with Army and local Folice. The State and UT Governments have also been urged to make sustained and continued efforts to unearth illegal weapons.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, docltor saab ...(Mnferuptions)... Please. Question 221.

..(rterrptions )... TH T 0 A1 HI HE, it wil not go on record. 31T R o197 AIRRIT
TTH ST R ... (FEET). .. Please sit down.

I0 VAT reft: *

MRB. CHAIRMAN: Please resume your place. ...(;'ntermptbns)... Doctor sazb, this is wrong. You know that it is wrong. Please don't do that.

I0 VAT reft: *

*Not recorded.

Transliteration in Urdu Script.
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Please. Nothing that you are saying will go on record. Please resume your place.
10 VTS 3rei: *

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please resume your place. Otherwise, | will be forced to invoke the rule

against the Member. Please resume vour place.
10 ST 3ref: *

MR. CHAIRMARN: Please, resume your place. Otherwise, | will be forced to invoke the rule.

Please do not do that.

10 UaATe 3refi: *

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, | mentioned to vou, | will ask the Member to withdraw from the
House if he utters another word.

Please proceed. Question 221.

SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA: Sir, almost 14 per cent of the 33,000 people who were murdered in the country last year were killed using a firearm, and more than 85 per cent of these were actually killed using unlicensed firearms. So, it is very apparent that we have a huge problem there and there is a rampant use of unlicensed firearms. There are cottage industries thriving in parts of western Uttar Pradesh, Munger and many other areas. Besides that, arms are also being smuggled in from the neighbouring countries. My question to the hon. Minister, Sir, is, would the Central Government consider intensifying the review of the action taken by the State Governments in this regard, because the use is increasing? Secondly, has the Government escalated the matter to the neighbouring countries? What measures have they taken? Are they proposing to retrain BSF in a way to try and prevent the smuggling of these arms?
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TERL Al w1 S 2 3N ERRIRT &1 udhS-ghs Al w1kl dofl & JRI g8 21 e Ta-He |
SIP] UbhS-gdhs Hb] dofl § B 1 3Hfev 81 ¥8 wa1 drEd & fb A drel 99a § forg
TR RRIfT BT 3R AR AR 1 &I i a1 8, 39 W %1 $F hold &3 1 Aag
fererfil

SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA: Sir, going by media reports about the number of arms being seized every now and then does not seem to indicate that indeed the smuggled arms across the border are coming down. India was part of the 28-Member Group constituted by the UM to look at the Arms Trade Treaty. | want to ask the hon. Minister what are the difficulties of
the Treaty? Why is there a need for such a Treaty considering that most of the arms are coming and are being encouraged by non-State actors, and not officially by the countries? So, are we contemplating being a signatory? If so, what would the benefits be”? Would it actually curtail smuggling of arms?
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SHRIMATI SHOBHAMA BHARTIA: Sir, my guestion was on the ATT which he has not answered. Are we going to be a signatory; what are the benefits? That is my second

supplementary.
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SHRI PEMUMALLI MADHU = Sir, | would like to know from the hon. Minister whether it is a
fact that the Government of India does not maintain any record with regard to the licensed arms.
Even licensed arms' record is not being maintained in any State. In my own State, in Hyderabad, no such record is being maintained. Under the RTI Act, | sought information regarding licensed
arms, and the reply came that no such record was maintained with regard to the licensed arms.

YWhat is the Ministers answer on this?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please, do not interrupt.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Q. No. 222. Shri V. Hanumantha Rao.

New Task Force to tackle terror and naxals

#992. SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAO =
DR. T. SUBBARAMI REDDY:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Prime Minister has desired that a new Task Force should be set up to tackle terror and naxals;

(b) whether Govemment has now agreed to set up a Task Force headed hy the National
Security Adviser to go into the emerging challenges of terrorism, naxalism and insurgency; and

(c) if so, what concrete measures in this regard have been taken and by what time it will be functioning?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI SHRIPRAKASH
JAISWAL): (a) to (¢) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) The Prime Minister in the Conference of Directors General of Police/Inspectors General of Police and Chiefs of Central Police Organisations held on 22-23.11.2008, suggested establishment of Task Force which should initiate a 100 days plan to develop an integrated capability to address emerging challenges in areas such as Left Wing Extremism (LWE), terrorism and insurgency; improve the ability to anticipate and prevent surprises, through closely networked intelligence collaboration and upgradation of both human and technological intelligence; create an awareness regarding the critical importance of strategic foresight in regard to social and political developments; develop a net-centric information command structure that enables States and Central agencies to access and exploit information in a secure manner and

T1The Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by ShriV. Hanumantha Rao.

